## STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION RALEIGH

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 936 DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1174

## BEFORE THE NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 936	
In the Matter of Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC, for Approval of Modifications to Residential Smart \$aver Energy Efficiency Program  DOCKET NO. E-2, SUB 1174	) ) ) ORDER GRANTING ) SECOND EXTENSION ) OF TIME
,	
In the Matter of	)
Application of Duke Energy Progress, LLC, for	)
Approval of Demand-Side Management and	)
Energy Efficiency Cost Recovery	)
Rider Pursuant to G.S. 62-133.9 and	)
Commission Rule R8-69	)

BY THE CHAIRMAN: On January 15, 2019, in response to a motion by the Public Staff, the Commission issued an order extending to January 24, 2019, the time for filing comments, protests and interventions regarding Duke Energy Progress, LLC's (DEP's) application for modifications to its Residential Smart \$aver Energy Efficiency Program (Program).

On January 24, 2019, the Public Staff filed a motion requesting a second extension of time to February 4, 2019. The Public Staff stated that it is continuing to review DEP's responses to its data request and to prepare its comments. Further, the Public Staff stated that DEP has no objection to the Public Staff's request for extension of time.

Based on the Public Staff's motion and the record in this docket, the Chairman finds good cause to grant the requested extension of time for the Public Staff and other interested parties.

## IT IS, THEREFORE, ORDERED as follows:

1. That the date for the Public Staff and other interested parties to file a protest, petition for intervention or comments in this docket regarding DEP's

application for approval of the modified Residential Smart \$aver Energy Efficiency Program shall be, and is hereby, extended to February 4, 2019.

2. That DEP shall have the right to respond to all such petitions for intervention, protests and comments within 10 days of each such filing.

ISSUED BY ORDER OF THE COMMISSION.

This the 24<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2019.

NORTH CAROLINA UTILITIES COMMISSION

A. Shonta Dunston, Acting Deputy Clerk

a. Showth Drencam